of Securities) Rules, 2014  framed there under and any other applicable laws, rules, acts (if any) 
including any statutory modification(s), re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force, and subject 
to the approval of members, the consent of the Board be and is hereby accorded to further invite/offer, 
issue and allot 8,24,176 (Eight Lakh Twenty-Four Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Six) partly paid 
equity shares having face value Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, at a price of Rs. 182/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Eighty-Two only) which includes a premium of Rs. 172/- (Rupees One Hundred Seventy-Two 
only) each, aggregating to INR 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only), on a preferential basis 
through private placement to the Promoters to the following persons”.

Proposed Allottees No. of Securities Consideration (In Rupees)
Shri. M. Deepak Dugar 4,12,088 7,50,00,000
Shri. M. Praveen Dugar 4,12,088 7,50,00,000

[...]

which has not occurred as of yet.  

To align with the terms outlined in the Shareholder’s agreement and Share Subscription Agreement 
dated 29th March 2024, and the recent determination of share price, the offer will be at issue price 
of shares at Rs. 182/- (Rupees One hundred and eighty-two only) each, with the total number of 
shares being 8,24,176 (Eight Lakh Twenty-Four Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Six), amounting 
to Rs. 15 Crore.

Accordingly, to ensure alignment with the proposed changes, and subject to approval of members, 
the Board of Directors, in its meeting held on 12th June, 2024, has approved the revision of previous 
offer and to finalise the offer and issuance of, 8,24,176 (Eight Lakh Twenty-Four Thousand One 
Hundred Seventy-Six) partly paid equity shares having face value Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each at a price of Rs. 182/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred Eighty-Two only) which includes 
premium of Rs. 172/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred Seventy-Two only) each aggregating to 
INR 15,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifteen Crores Only), on preferential basis through a private 
placement, in accordance with the provisions of Sections 42 and 62(1)(c) and other applicable 
provisions, if any, of the Act read with applicable Rules including Companies (Share Capital and 
Debentures) Rules, 2014 and the Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules,